

No. 10-290

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICROSOFT CORPORATION, PETITIONER

v.

I4I LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AND
INFRASTRUCTURE FOR INFORMATION INC.

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT***

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE VENTURE CAPITAL
FIRMS ABERDARE VENTURES, AFFINITY
CAPITAL, ALTA PARTNERS, ARCH VENTURES,
ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY, ATLAS VEN-
TURES, CANAAN PARTNERS, DELPHI VEN-
TURES, HLM VENTURE PARTNERS, KEARNY
VENTURE PARTNERS, LATTERELL VENTURE
PARTNERS, NEW ENTERPRISE ASSOCIATES,
PROSPECT VENTURE PARTNERS, THOMAS,
MCNERNEY & PARTNERS, U.S. VENTURE PART-
NERS, VENROCK, VENTURE INVESTORS, LLC,
VERSANT VENTURES, AND THE VERTICAL
GROUP, IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

THOMAS A. WANG
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1900 UNIVERSITY AVENUE
EAST PALO ALTO, CA 94303

RYAN MCMANUS
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
Counsel of Record
ROPES & GRAY LLP
One Metro Center
700 12th Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 508-4600
Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier@ropesgray.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of amici curiae.....	1
Summary of argument.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. Venture capital investment in innovative technologies, which accounts for much of the Nation’s economic growth, requires confidence that the innovation will have patent protection.....	5
A. Venture capital investment in innovative technology has a disproportionate impact on economic growth in the United States.....	5
B. In many sectors, the protection afforded by a patent is essential to a start-up company’s success	7
C. In industries requiring significant <i>ex ante</i> investment, venture capital firms will not invest without confidence that a company’s patents will be found valid ..	11
1. All venture capital investments are marginal, and therefore even a small increase in risk can result in rejection of a funding request.....	11
2. Venture capital firms conduct intensive patent analysis and will not invest in a company with patents of questionable validity	13

II. A shift from the clear-and-convincing standard to the preponderance standard would so weaken confidence in patents that venture capital firms would cease investing in innovative industries that rely on patented technology	17
A. Lowering the burden of proof of invalidity to a preponderance standard would weaken patents beyond the risk tolerance of venture capital investors	17
B. The increased risk of invalidation will cause capital to be reallocated away from venture capital and towards other asset classes with less economic impact ..	20
III. Microsoft’s proposed alternative of a hybrid system using two burdens of proof would have the same adverse impact on venture capital investment.....	21
A. Applying two different burdens of proof for patent validity issues will compound the confusion and uncertainty of patent litigation.....	22
B. District courts already have latitude to tailor jury instructions to account for uncited art	25
Conclusion.....	27
Addendum	
List of amici	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Hoist & Derrick Co. v. Sowa & Sons, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 1350 (Fed. Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 821 (1984).....	17, 18, 25
<i>Connell v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 722 F.2d 1542 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	22
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980)	8
<i>Enzo Biochem, Inc. v. Applera Corp.</i> , 599 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Festo Corp. v. Shoketsu Kinzoku Kogyo Kabushiki Co.</i> , 535 U.S. 722 (2002).....	15
<i>Green Edge Enters., LLC v. Rubber Mulch etc., LLC</i> , 620 F.3d 1287 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Hobbs v. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 451 F.2d 849 (5th Cir. 1971).....	24
<i>Kewanee Oil Co. v. Bicron Corp.</i> , 416 U.S. 470 (1974)	8
<i>KSR Int'l Co. v. Teleflex Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 398 (2007)	18
<i>Mendenhall v. Cedarapids, Inc.</i> , 5 F.3d 1557 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	25

<i>Pandrol USA, LP v. Airboss Ry. Prods.</i> , 424 F.3d 1161 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Sanofi-Synthelabo v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 550 F.3d 1075 (Fed. Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 493 (2009)	18
<i>Transocean Offshore Deepwater Drilling, Inc. v. Maersk Contractors USA, Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 1296 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	18
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
35 U.S.C. 102	18
35 U.S.C. 112	18, 19
37 C.F.R 1.56(b)	24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
John R. Allison & Mark A. Lemley, <i>Empirical Evidence on the Validity of Litigated Patents</i> , 26 AIPLA Q.J. 185 (1998)	22
Am. Intellectual Prop. Law Ass'n, <i>AIPLA Response to the October 2003 Federal Trade Commission Report</i> (2004)	23
Biotechnology Indus. Org., <i>Response of the Biotechnology Industry Organization to the Federal Trade Commission's Patent System Reform Recommendations</i> (2004)	21

<i>Climate for Innovation: Hearing Before H. Select Comm. on Energy Independence and Global Warming, 111th Cong. (2009)</i> (testimony of Robert T. Nelsen, Co-founder and Managing Director, ARCH Venture Partners).....	9, 11, 20, 21
H.R. Rep. No. 97-312 (1981).....	8
Gardiner Harris, <i>Cost of Developing Drugs Found to Rise</i> , Wall St. J., Dec. 3, 2001.....	9
Adam B. Jaffee & Josh Lerner, <i>Innovation and Its Discontents</i> (2004)	16
Samuel Kortum & Josh Lerner, Does Venture Capital Spur Innovation? (November 1998) (unpublished manuscript), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=10583	6
Neal Masia, <i>The Cost of Developing a New Drug, in Focus on Intellectual Property Rights</i> (U.S. Dep't of State, Bureau of Int'l Info. Programs, 2006)	10
Nat'l Venture Capital Ass'n, <i>Patent Reform</i> (2007)	15
Nat'l Venture Capital Ass'n, <i>Venture Impact: The Economic Importance of Venture-Backed Companies to the U.S. Economy</i> (5th ed. 2009), available at http://www.nvca.org/idex.php?option=com_content&view=article&id=255&Itemid=103	passim

Nat'l Venture Capital Ass'n, <i>Yearbook 2010</i> (2010)	11
<i>Patent Reform Impact on Small Venture- Backed Companies: Hearing Before the H. Small Bus. Comm., 110th Cong. (2007)</i> (testimony of John Neis, Managing Director, Venture Investors).....	9, 16
PTO, Manual of Patent Examining Procedure § 904.03	24
Nam D. Pham, <i>The Impact of Innovation and the Role of Intellectual Property Rights on U.S. Productivity, Competitiveness, Jobs, Wages, and Exports</i> (2010)	7
Press Release, Nat'l Venture Capital Ass'n, National Venture Capital Association Encourages Congress to Support Innovators in Patent Reform Legislation (Oct. 25, 2007)	14
Herbert F. Schwartz & Robert J. Goldman, <i>Patent Law and Practice</i> (6th ed. 2008).....	8
<i>Supporting Innovation in the 21st Century Economy: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Tech. and Innovation of the H. Comm. on Sci. and Tech., 111th Cong. (2010)</i> (testimony of Paul Holland, General Partner, Foundation Capital).....	7, 12, 13
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, <i>Patent Reform: Unleashing Innovation, Promoting Economic Growth & Producing High-Paying Jobs</i> (2010)	5, 7

U.S. Fed. Trade Comm'n, *The Evolving IP Marketplace* (2011) 8, 10
